LAWRENCE G. WASDEN Attorney General

BRANDON KARPEN, ISB No. 7956 Deputy Attorney General State of Idaho Department of Insurance 700 W. State Street, 3rd Floor P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0043

Telephone: (208) 334-4204 Facsimile: (208) 334-4298 brandon.karpen@doi.idaho.gov

Attorneys for the Department of Insurance

FILED NOV 0 4 2014

Department of Insurance State of Idaho

BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

STATE OF IDAHO

In the matter of:

The Application for Resident Insurance Producer License of:

ZACHARY J. KINNEY.

Docket No. 18-2964-14

STIPULATION AND ORDER ISSUING TEMPORARY LICENSE PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE § 41-1015(2)

The State of Idaho, Department of Insurance ("Department"), and ZACHARY J.

KINNEY, applicant for an Idaho Resident Insurance Producer License, hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

- The Director of the Idaho Department of Insurance has jurisdiction over this licensing matter.
- 2. On March 9, 2013, the Idaho State Patrol arrested and charged Kinney with possession of marijuana with intent to deliver, and with possession of a schedule IV drug.

- 3. On July 3, 2013, Kinney pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance, in the District Court of the Sixth Judicial District of Idaho, Case No. CR-2013-3203, as part of a withheld judgment agreement, for which he is currently serving 4 years' supervised probation.
- 4. Kinney was also ordered to pay \$1,030 in court costs and fines and \$1,327.50 in restitution related to the costs incurred by the police department and forensic services company.
- 5. On or about August 6, 2014, Kinney submitted an application for an Idaho resident insurance producer license to the Department.
- 6. Along with his application materials, Kinney submitted a supporting letter from his probation officer, a certificate of completion from an outpatient drug and alcohol rehabilitation program, and a sincere and candid personal statement demonstrating his commitment to making better future decisions.
- 7. Kinney agrees that he will not engage in any criminal activity; that he will comply with the Idaho Insurance Code; and that he will conduct himself in a professional, competent, and exemplary manner in all insurance transactions he engages in while holding a Temporary Idaho Resident Insurance Producer License as contemplated by this Stipulation and Order, and at all times thereafter while licensed as an Idaho insurance producer.
- 8. Kinney understands and agrees that, at the conclusion of the one hundred eighty (180) day period of the Temporary Idaho Insurance Producer License contemplated by this Stipulation and Order, the Department will conduct a review of Kinney's insurance activities and criminal history during that period and determine whether it is appropriate to continue such temporary license for another one hundred eighty day period, provided it is not earlier revoked, or otherwise terminated pursuant to applicable law. Kinney further understands and agrees that, renewals of the temporary license will continue every one hundred eighty days until the

Department feels that full licensure is appropriate, or the temporary license is otherwise revoked, canceled, or surrendered.

- 9. The Department recommends that the Director issue Kinney a Temporary Idaho Resident Insurance Producer License as soon as practicable, which license shall be effective for a period of no longer than one hundred eighty days, at which time the Director shall determine whether to continue such temporary license for another one hundred eighty day period, and, at the conclusion of such second temporary licensure period, if any, shall determine whether to revoke such temporary license or to issue an Idaho Resident Insurance Producer License.
- 10. While the Temporary Idaho Insurance Producer License is in place, the Director may revoke such license at any time, without notice or prior hearing, if the Director determines that such action is necessary to protect the interests of insureds or the public.
- 11. The Department and Kinney agree that this matter shall be fully and finally resolved and request that the Director adopt this Stipulation and issue a Temporary Idaho Insurance Producer License to Kinney.

DATED this 12 day of September 2014.

DATED this 24th day of septimber, 2014.

STATE OF IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Bureau Chief, Company Activities

ORDER

After review of the foregoing stipulation, Kinney's person statement, the stipulation of his sponsor, and good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Stipulation set forth above, entered into between the Department and ZACHARY J. KINNEY, is APPROVED;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Idaho Code § 41-1015(2) and to the terms set forth in the foregoing Stipulation, that a Temporary Idaho Insurance Producer License be issued to ZACHARY J. KINNEY, effective immediately. The term of such temporary license shall be for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days from the date of issuance, unless earlier revoked.

DATED this Lay of Norma, 2014.

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

WILLIAM W. DEA

Director

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

	day of Mounty 2014, I caused a true TION AND ORDER ISSUING TEMPORARY 1-1015(2) to be served upon the following by the
Zachary Kinney Allstate Insurance 4200 Hawthorne Rd Chubbuck, ID 83202	first class mail certified mail hand delivery via facsimile via email
Brandon Karpen Deputy Attorney General Idaho Department of Insurance 700 W. State Street, 3 rd Floor P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0043	first class mail certified mail hand delivery via facsimile via email
	Teresa Jones